
 

Contact:  Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 
Tel:   01270 529749 
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
  

 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 3rd November, 2009 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda  
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant 
to the work of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will 
decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where 
there are a number of speakers. 
  
Where a member of the public wishes to ask a question of a Cabinet Member three 
clear working days notice must be given to the Democratic Services Manager, and 
the question must be submitted in writing. 
 

4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2009. 

 

Public Document Pack



5. Transformation of Services for Adults – Phase 2 (Key Decision – Forward Plan 
Ref CE09/10-28)  (Pages 5 - 18) 

 
 To update Cabinet on the current and next stages in the Redesign of Adults Social 

Care Services, the achievability of the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
targets and the decisions now required to ensure these are met. 
 

6. Business Planning Process 2010-13 (Key Decision – Forward Plan Ref CE09/10-
32)  (Pages 19 - 40) 

 
 To provide an update on the Business Planning Process, consider the approach to 

closing the current funding gap, and seek approval for the material for sharing with 
Cheshire East Members and stakeholders as part of the November budget 
consultation. 
 

7. Updated Position : LSC transfer and Post 16 Funding  (Pages 41 - 62) 
 
 To receive an update on arrangements for the transfer of 16-19 funding from the 

Learning Skills Council to Local Authority control from April 2010. 
 

8. Notice of Motion - Free Car Parking Trial in Macclesfield  (Pages 63 - 66) 
 
 To consider a Notice of Motion submitted at Council on 23 July 2009, calling for the 

suspension of car parking charges on Saturdays in Macclesfield Town Centre for a 
trial period. 
 

9. Interim Single Equality Scheme 2009 - 2010  (Pages 67 - 104) 
 
 To consider a report on the Interim Single Equality Scheme and Action Plan 2009 – 

2010. 
 

10. A Corporate Approach to Health Improvement and Reducing Health Inequalities  
(Pages 105 - 114) 

 
 To consider proposals to help the Council to improve health and reduce health 

inequalities across the communities of East Cheshire. 
 

 
 

(There are no Part 2 items) 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet  

held on Tuesday, 6th October, 2009 at Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, 
Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 

 
PRESENT 

 
Councillor B Silvester (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Domleo, D Brickhill, D Brown, P Findlow, F Keegan, A Knowles, 
J Macrae and P Mason. 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
O Hunter, A Moran, D Neilson, L Smetham, A Thwaite and R Westwood. 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Chief Executive, Strategic Director People, Strategic Director Places, Head of 
Organisational Development, Head of Policy and Performance, Borough 
Treasurer and Head of Assets, and Borough Solicitor. 
 
 
113 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor W Fitzgerald.  
Councillor J Macrae was present for the final item only. 
 

114 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Minute 119 (Appointments to Outside Organisations) - John Nicholson 
(Strategic Director Places) declared a personal interest by virtue of being a 
Member of the South East Cheshire Enterprise Board and Councillor D 
Brown declared a personal interest by virtue of being a Director of that 
Board.  Councillors P Findlow and B Silvester each declared a personal 
interest by virtue of being among those named for appointment to the 
County Councils Network.   
 
 
 

115 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
Sir Giles Watmough addressed the Cabinet on a number of his concerns.   
 

116 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2009 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



117 CLIMATE CHANGE AND SUSTAINABILITY: THE LEADERSHIP 

ROLE OF THE COUNCIL  

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Strategic Director Places on 
the role of the Council in leading the climate change/environmental 
sustainability agenda and endorsement was sought for the development of 
short, medium and long term objectives.  At the meeting the Strategic 
Director (Places) reported that the draft plan, circulated as Appendix 1 to 
the report, incorrectly referred to a Climate Change Committee and he 
confirmed that it was intended to continue with the existing Steering Group 
approach.   
  
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 

1. That Cabinet endorses the commitment to the climate change 
agenda and commits to the engagement of senior Members and 
Officers to deliver against the key activities outlined in the report. 

 
2. That a comprehensive climate change and sustainable 

development strategy be developed for Cheshire East, one of the 
first components of which will be the production of an interim 
Carbon Management Plan 

 
3. That the potential financial impact of the Carbon Reduction 

Commitment from
[...]
s given to the report of the Head of Human Resources 
and Organisational Development on progress made towards completing 
the Council’s organisational structures, and on the management of 
redeployment. 
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 
That Cabinet notes how changes to the Council’s workforce are being 
managed including the arrangements to manage redeployment. 
 

121 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 5 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information. 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



122 MANAGING WORKFORCE CHANGE  

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Human Resources 
and Organisational Development.  It was reported that since the report had 
been prepared an additional application for voluntary redundancy had 
been received, details of which were circulated. 
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 

1. That Cabinet notes how changes to the Council’s workforce are 
being managed including the arrangements to manage 
redeployment. 

 
2. That Cabinet supports the decision of the Chief Executive to 

release the Personnel Manager, Personnel Officer, Clerical 
Assistant and Business Support Manager, under the arrangements 
agreed in relation to severance provisions for non teaching 
employees in the Council.   

 
3. That approval be given to the additional application from the 

Environmental Services Manager on the same terms as (2) above. 
 
 

123 PROCUREMENT AUDIT - MACCLESFIELD  

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Borough Solicitor. 
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 
That approval be given to enter into discussions with the current developer 
on the following basis: -  
 

1. The balance of any renegotiation must rectify so far as possible the 
weaknesses of the current agreement. 

2. External legal advice from Nabarro Nathanson should be obtained 
on procurement, vires and the drafting of any new agreement. 

3. External valuers should be retained to assist with valuation and 
negotiation. 

4. The Audit Commission should be made aware of the position. 
5. There must be compliance with proper procurement practices. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Page 4



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
3 November 2009 

Report of: Phil Lloyd - Head of Adults Services / Ceri Harrison - Head of 
Transformation 

Subject/Title: Transformation of Services for Adults – Phase 2  
(Key Decision – Forward Plan Ref CE09/10-28) 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Roland Domleo 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report updates Cabinet on the current and next stages in the 

Redesign of Adults Social Care Services, the achievability of the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) targets and the decisions now 
required to ensure these are met. Acceleration of the radical 
approaches inherent within the Redesign is needed in order to attempt 
to meet the 3 year MTFS now emerging. On current estimates this may 
require Adult Services to deliver a further £7.9m by Year 3 over and 
above the £4m target set for the current year on the incoming budget of 
£76m. This would constitute a 16% reduction over 4 years and its 
achievement may well pose major risks if it is applied fully.  

 

1.2 This report sets out the next stage of proposals which are needed to 
address rising demand, reducing costs, improving choice and 
modernising service provision. All proposals are in keeping with the 
overarching principles and strategy of personalised, preventive and 
'lean' Adults Services but the pace and scale at which they may have to 
be introduced as a result of financial pressures within the Council may 
pose risks and these are identified. 

 
1.3 Significant savings and transformation of services are planned 

however, as part of the agreed strategy and these are set out below. 
 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 

That Cabinet decide to 
 
2.1 Reduce the current in-house provision of routine domiciliary care 

services as this service can be provided at an acceptable quality and 
cost by the independent sector. 

Agenda Item 5Page 5



2.2 Redefine the primary function of the in-house domiciliary care service 
as a reablement1 service.  

2.3 Review the provision of the Housing Network support for Adults with 
Disabilities and consider the business case for securing that service 
from an independent provider. 

2.4 Undertake a fundamental review of use of buildings within Adult 
Services aiming to rationalise and localise functions across services 
and partners.  

2.5      Agree to address the issues presented by the inherited provision of 
Community Support Centres looking at the rationalisation of the current 
stock of 5 centres being replaced by the enhanced facilities at Lincoln 
House (already agreed by Cabinet as part of the Dementia Strategy) 
and the creation in the future of a purpose built new facility, subject to a 
business case being made to Cabinet in future and taking into account 
the previous public consultation exercise. 

2.6 Agree to consider how much directly provided service should continue 
(and how long for) in order to mitigate against market failure (or other 
emergency) and resolve in principle that the Council’s role in direct 
service provision should be to provide the most complex services of 
last resort. 

2.7 Agree to explore the option for running existing in house provision as 
‘arms length’ and/or jointly with health to exploit commercial benefits 
and freedoms from such models and maximise efficiencies. 

2.8 Agree to review significantly the current service level and performance 
from the shared transport service jointly with the Head of Regeneration 
and Central and Eastern Cheshire Primary Care Trust to identify what 
transport should be commissioned strategically.  

2.9 Review the current provision of the hot meals service.  
2.10 Approve and progress the list of specific joint commissioning and 

integrated service provision initiatives with Central and Eastern PCT.  
2.11 Undertake a joint review with the Corporate Procurement service to 

identify savings to be achieved by more effective contracting 
arrangements. 

2.12 Note the fact that this redesign constitutes a 3 to 5 year strategy to 
invest in front-end services and ultimately reduce the current level of 
care costs which will present budget pressures in the interim; and make 
provision corporately for contingency funding in respect of the required 
changes in Adults Social Care in order to mitigate the risk of too much 
change too quickly. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The above policy changes have been proposed to improve the services that we 

offer to our customers, to allow them to have real choice in how they spend 
their individual budgets and benefit from enhanced preventive and reablement 

                                                 
1 Reablement can be defined as a focused, time limited intervention of 
services, which are aimed at addressing and improving a physical or mental 
disability but which should improve outcomes for individuals at an early stage. 
 

Page 6



services. At the same time, by using our building assets more effectively, 
employing staff more efficiently, prioritising what we do and running the 
services in a professional 21st century manner, we will liberate substantial 
resources which can be used to improve service provision and/or deal with 
budget pre
[...]
e users being redirected out of in-
house home care service into external provision on a phased basis 
through their scheduled service review. The Council should retain 
discretion to continue this service only where a gap can be identified or 
if there is an assessed need for continuity of care. 

 
2. Re-designate the above service to deliver reablement. This will keep 

people better for longer and reduce pressure on the social care system 
and care costs and fulfil the Council’s policy to grow its reablement 
service and promote independence. 

Page 11



 
3. Review the provision of the Housing Network support for Adults with 

Disabilities and consider the business case for securing that service 
from an independent provider. 

 
4. Undertake a fundamental review of use of buildings within adult’s 

services and seek to rationalize and localize functions across services 
and partners.  

 
5.  (As part of 4) agree in principle to address the issues presented by the 

inherited provision of Community Support Centres which are now 
heavily under subscribed and will soon be unfit for purpose. This would 
involve developing the Council’s agreed Dementia strategy by 
rationalizing the current stock of 5 centres to be replaced by the 
enhanced facilities at Lincoln House in Crewe and the creation of a 
purpose built new facility. This would be subject to a business case 
being made to Cabinet in future and taking into account  the previous 
public consultation exercise on this matter. 

 
6. Determine how much directly provided service should continue (and 

how long for) in order to mitigate against market failure (or other 
emergency) and provide the most complex services of last resort and 

 Agree in principle to explore the option for running existing in house 
provision as ‘arms length’ and/or jointly with health to exploit 
commercial benefits and freedoms from such models and maximise 
efficiencies. 

 
7. Note the purchase of new uniforms in order to highli
[...]
hire East”. 

 

APPENDIX 1 
P

a
g
e
 1

7



PHASING OF ASCR ROLLOUT – Update Sept 09 
 

AREA TIMING 

Knutsford 
Wilmslow 

Completed July 2009 

Macclesfield  
Poynton 

Nov 2009 

Congleton 
 

Jan 2010 

Crewe 
Nantwich 

Feb 2010 

Additionally 

Pan- Borough Review Team Oct 2009 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 2 Page 18



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet 
 

  

Date of Meeting: 3 November 2009 
Report of: Borough Treasurer and Head of Assets 

Subject/Title: Business Planning Process 2010-13  
(Key Decision – Forward Plan Ref CE09/10-32)  

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Frank Keegan 

  

 
 
1 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of the cabinet report is to provide an update on the Business Planning 

Process in terms of : 
 

- Impact of policy proposals / capital schemes 
- Outcome of challenge sessions 
- Updates to the financial scenario 

 
and to ask Members to consider the approach to closing the current funding gap 
and to approve the material for sharing with Cheshire East Members and 
stakeholders as part of the November budget consultation. 

 
2 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 To note the update on the Business Planning Process. 
 
2.2 To agree the Budget Consultation approach. 
 
3 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Business Planning Process must develop robust revenue and capital 

proposals taking account of stakeholder feedback.  
 
4 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Not applicable 
 
5 Local Ward Members 
 
5.1 Not applicable 
 
6 Policy Implications – Climate Change 

 – Health 
 
6.1 The report contains policy proposals which will impact on service delivery.  
 

 

Agenda Item 6Page 19



7 Financial Implications for Transitional Costs (Authorised by the Borough 
Treasurer) 

 
7.1 None 
 
8 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
8.1 The report includes details of policy proposals which will affect service budgets 

from 2010-11 onwards. 
 
9 Legal Implications 
[...]
t amount of the work relating to 
this process is being undertaken through the newly formed Sub 
Regional Group involving Cheshire East, Cheshire West & Chester and 
Warrington. This joint body is required to undertake the required steps 
to manage the full transfer arrangements including governance through 
external support from Government Office North West, the Young 
People’s Learning Agency and React ( Raising Expectations Action 
Programme ), acting on behalf of the Department for Children, Schools 
& Families. The key action required from this paper is to endorse the 
proposed Memorandum of Understanding which sets out the 
collaborative arrangements between the three Local Authorities. 

 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 To note the emerging collaboration and identified duties of the Sub 

Regional Grouping (SRG) and its continuing work to establish effective 
arrangements for the smooth transition of 16-19 funding from the LSC 
to Local Authorities. 

 
2.2.   To endorse the proposed Memorandum of Understanding ( Appendix 1)  

which sets out an agreement of collaboration between the three Local 
Authorities in terms of strategic management, decision making 
processes, commissioning arrangements as well as stakeholder 
engagement. 

 
2.3    To endorse the integration of 5 additional LSC staff to the Cheshire East 

workforce as part of the LSC transfer process. The identified staff have 
a variety of valuable skills and aptitudes which will add significant value 
to the work of Cheshire East in terms of integrating the activities and 

Agenda Item 7Page 41



functions of the previous LSC work streams as well as helping to 
secure improved outcomes for learners.  

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Post 16 transfer arrangements are likely to result in the Local 

Authority incurring expenditure, as well as receiving additional funding, 
which is significant in relation to the local authority’s budget for the 
service or function to which the decisi
[...]
 use to meet this 
duty. The Act through regulations also makes it a requirement for a 14-19 
representative to be included on the Schools Forum to represent the broader 
14-19 work. 

Page 62



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 3 November 2009 
Report of:            Strategic Director Places 
Subject/Title:       Notice of Motion - Free Car Parking Trial in Macclesfield 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor David Brickhill 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 At its meeting on 23rd July 2009, Council considered the following Notice of 

Motion submitted by Councillors A Arnold and J Narraway and resolved that the 
motion stand referred to Cabinet: 

 
 “That Cheshire East Council suspends car parking charges on Saturdays in  

Macclesfield Town Centre for a trial period of three months initially, subject to a 
review of its effect in increasing local trade, will, if proved successful, extend 
the duration of the scheme and implement the same measure to other town 
centres in Cheshire East requiring assistance in regenerating local businesses.  
 
Given the urgency of the need for regeneration assistance within our town 
centres, the trial scheme in Macclesfield should be implemented as quickly as 
possible.”  

 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 That Cabinet does not introduce a trial scheme for free parking but continues to 

invest in real recession busting activities through the work of its Task Group. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 This report asks Cabinet to consider this motion in light of the latest financial  
 implications (8.0) and the advice from the Recession Task group (11.1 to 11.4). 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 The trial scheme proposed would only affect Macclesfield Town but this would 

need to be extended to all towns and villages across the Borough. 
 
5.0 L
[...]
h Inequalities Strategy is to be 
drafted under the auspices of the Local Strategic Partnership’s Health 
and Wellbeing Thematic Sub Group.  A Cheshire East Council Working 
Group (engaging all appropriate Services) will be established to 
contribute to the drafting of the Strategy and to develop the Council’s 
action plan in response to the Strategy. 

 
2.0 Decision requested 
 
2.1      That Members support the whole system approach to health improvement and 

reducing health inequalities and the development of a Health Improvement and 
Reducing Health Inequalities Strategy through the LSP’s Health and Wellbeing 
Thematic Partnership.  

 
2.2 That Members support the establishment of a Cheshire East Council Health 

Improvement and Reducing Health Inequalities Working Group to contribute to 
the Strategy Development and to develop and take ownership of the Council’s 
action plan in response to the Strategy.   

 

Agenda Item 10Page 105



  

2.3 That the Director of Public Health is made an honorary joint appointment  
between Cheshire East and the PCT. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To raise the awareness of Members of developments in relation to Health and 

Wellbeing in the sub-region and within Cheshire East. 
 
3.2 To advise Members of the development of a Health Improvement and Reducing 

  Health Inequalities Strategy and the need for a cross Council working group to 
  be established to contribute to the drafting of, and response to that Strategy. 

 
3.3 To further encourage and foster joint working between Cheshire East and the  
 PCT 

   
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 N/A 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1 The Council has identified within the Corporate Plan a number of priorities that 

impact upon the health and wellbeing of local people.  These include: 
 

• Encouraging healthier lifestyles; 

• Targeti
[...]
 
 

 
 

 
 

  

Page 110



HealthImprovementAppendix10.doc 

 

 
CHESHIRE AND WARRINGTON 

SUB-REGIONAL LEADERSHIP BOARD 

 

SUB-REGIONAL 

STAKEHOLDER 

FORUM 

PROSPERITY HEALTH AND 

WELLBEING 

Joint Leadership 

by Cheshire East 

Council and 

Cheshire Fire and 

Rescue Service 

TOURISM  

AND 

CULTURE  

PUBLIC 

AGENCY 

COMMUNITY 

SAFETY 

AND 

RESILIENCE 

LEARNING  

AND 

SKILLS 

CLIMATE  

CHANGE 

AND 

ENVIRONMENT 

 

SUB-REGIONAL 

MANAGEMENT TEAM 

P
a
g
e
 1

1
1



Page 112

This page is intentionally left blank



HealthImprovementAppendix20.doc 

 

 
LOCAL STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 

 
JOINT 

COMMISSIONING 
GROUP – SERVICES 
FOR OLDER PEOPLE 

CHAIR: CLARE 
POWELL 

JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS 
ASSESSMENT STEERING 
GROUP. JOINT CHAIRS: 

HEATHER GRIMBALDESTON 
AND JOHN WEEKS 

CRIME AND 
DISORDER 
REDUCTION 

PARTNERSHIP 

ENVIRONMENT 
AND 

SUSTAINABILITY 

CHILDREN’S 
TRUST 

HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING  

CHAIR: HEATHER 
GRIMBALDESTON 

 
JOINT 

COMMISSIONING 
GROUP – SERVICES 

FOR ADULTS 
CHAIR: PHIL LLOYD 

 
HEALTHY 

LIFESTYLES GROUP 
 

CHAIR: GUY 
KILMINSTER 

SUB-REGIONAL HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING COMMISSION,  

Jointly Led by Cheshire East Council 
and Cheshire Fire and Rescue 

Service 

ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT, 
LEARNING AND 

SKILLS 

P
a
g
e
 1

1
3



Page 114

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 Transformation of Services for Adults â•ﬁ Phase 2 (Key Decision â•ﬁ Forward Plan Ref CE09/10-28)
	6 Business Planning Process 2010-13 (Key Decision â•ﬁ Forward Plan Ref CE09/10-32)
	7 Updated Position : LSC transfer and Post 16 Funding
	Appendix

	8 Notice of Motion - Free Car Parking Trial in Macclesfield
	9 Interim Single Equality Scheme 2009 - 2010
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	10 A Corporate Approach to Health Improvement and Reducing Health Inequalities
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet  
held on Tuesday, 3rd November, 2009 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor W Fitzgerald (Chairman) 
Councillor B Silvester (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Domleo, D Brickhill, D Brown, P Findlow, F Keegan, A Knowles, 
J Macrae and P Mason 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
A Arnold, Rhoda Bailey, O Hunter, R Menlove, A Moran, J Narraway,  
L Smetham and A Thwaite. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Chief Executive, Borough Solicitor, Borough Treasurer and Head of Assets, 
Head of Organisational Development , Head of Policy and Performance, 
Strategic Director People and Strategic Director Places. 
 
124 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

125 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

126 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
It was reported that a number of questions had been received from Sir 
Giles Watmough and that these would be answered in due course. 
 

127 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2009 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

128 TRANSFORMATION OF SERVICES FOR ADULTS – PHASE 2 
(KEY DECISION – FORWARD PLAN REF CE09/10-28)  
 
The Cabinet received an update on the current and next stages in the 
Redesign of Adults Social Care Services, the achievability of the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy targets, and the decisions required to ensure they 
were met.  The aim of the proposals was to improve the services offered to 



customers, to allow them real choice in how they spent their individual 
budgets  and to benefit from enhanced preventative and reablement 
services.   
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 
That approval be given to 

1. Focus the current in-house provision of routine domiciliary care 
services as this service can be provided at an acceptable quality 
and cost by the independent sector. 

2. Redefine the primary function of the in-house domiciliary care 
service as a reablement service.  

3. Review the provision of the Housing Network support for Adults with 
Disabilities and consider the business case for securing that service 
from an independent provider. 

4. Undertake a fundamental review of use of buildings within Adult 
Services aiming to rationalise and localise functions across services 
and partners.  

5. Agree to address the issues presented by the inherited provision of 
Community Support Centres looking at the rationalisation of the 
current stock of 5 centres being replaced by the enhanced facilities 
at Lincoln House (already agreed by Cabinet as part of the 
Dementia Strategy) and the creation in the future of a purpose built 
new facility, subject to a business case being made to Cabinet in 
future and taking into account the previous public consultation 
exercise. 

6. Agree to consider how much directly provided service should 
continue (and how long for) in order to mitigate against market 
failure (or other emergency) and resolve in principle that the 
Council’s role in direct service provision should be to provide the 
most complex services of last resort. 

7. Agree to explore the option for running existing in house provision 
as ‘arms length’ and/or jointly with health to exploit commercial 
benefits and freedoms from such models and maximise efficiencies. 

8. Agree to review significantly the current service level and 
performance from the shared transport service jointly with the Head 
of Regeneration and Central and Eastern Cheshire Primary Care 
Trust to identify what transport should be commissioned 
strategically.  

9. Review the current provision of the hot meals service.  
10. Approve and progress the list of specific joint commissioning and 

integrated service provision initiatives with Central and Eastern 
PCT.  

11. Undertake a joint review with the Corporate Procurement service to 
identify savings to be achieved by more effective contracting 
arrangements. 

12. Note the fact that this redesign constitutes a 3 to 5 year strategy to 
invest in front-end services and ultimately reduce the current level 
of care costs which will present budget pressures in the interim; and 



make provision corporately for contingency funding in respect of the 
required changes in Adults Social Care in order to mitigate the risk 
of too much change too quickly. 

 
129 BUSINESS PLANNING PROCESS 2010-13 (KEY DECISION – 

FORWARD PLAN REF CE09/10-32)  
 
Consideration was given to an update on the Business Planning Process, 
to the approach to closing the current funding gap, and to the material for 
sharing with Cheshire East Council Members and stakeholders as part of 
the budget consultation process to be carried out in November. 
 
RESOLOVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 

1. That the update on the Business Planning Process be noted. 
 

2. That the budget consultation approach be approved. 
 

130 UPDATED POSITION : LSC TRANSFER AND POST 16 
FUNDING  
 
Consideration was given to arrangements for the transfer of 16-19 funding 
from the Learning Skills Council to Local Authority Control from April 2010.  
It was noted that the proposed Memorandum of Understanding was 
currently being scrutinised by legal services and this was therefore 
endorsed subject to any advice from the Borough Solicitor. 
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report and as now reported: - 
 

1. That the emerging collaboration and identified duties of the Sub 
Regional Grouping and its continuing work to establish effective 
arrangements for the smooth transition of 16-19 funding from the 
Learning and Skills Council (LSC) to Local Authorities be noted. 

 
2. That, subject to any advice from the Borough Solicitor who is 

authorised to make any minor drafting amendments, the proposed 
Memorandum of Understanding (Appendix 1) which sets out an 
agreement of collaboration between the three Local Authorities in 
terms of strategic management, decision making processes, 
commissioning arrangements as well as stakeholder engagement 
be endorsed. 

 
3. That the integration of 5 additional LSC staff to the Cheshire East 

workforce as part of the LSC transfer process be endorsed. The 
identified staff have a variety of valuable skills and aptitudes which 
will add significant value to the work of Cheshire East in terms of 
integrating the activities and functions of the previous LSC work 



streams as well as helping to secure improved outcomes for 
learners.  

 
131 NOTICE OF MOTION - FREE CAR PARKING TRIAL IN 

MACCLESFIELD  
 
Consideration was given to the Notice of Motion submitted at the meeting 
of the Council on 23 July 2009, calling for the suspension of car parking 
charges on Saturdays in Macclesfield Town Centre for a trial period.  The 
Notice of Motion was considered in the light of the latest financial 
implications and the advice from the Recession Task Group. 
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 
That Cabinet does not introduce a trial scheme for free parking but 
continues to invest in real recession busting activities through the work of 
its Task Group. 
 

132 INTERIM SINGLE EQUALITY SCHEME 2009 - 2010  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the Interim Single Equality Scheme 
and Action Plan 2009 – 2010.  The scheme and action plan set out the 
Council’s approach to equality and diversity in Cheshire East and how 
mainstream equality and diversity would be managed in the day to day 
work of the Council. 
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 
That approval be given to the Interim Single Equality Scheme and Action 
Plan 2009 – 2010. 
 

133 A CORPORATE APPROACH TO HEALTH IMPROVEMENT AND 
REDUCING HEALTH INEQUALITIES  
 
Consideration was given to proposals to help the Council improve health 
and reduce health inequalities across the communities of Cheshire East. 
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 

1. That Members support the whole system approach to health 
improvement and reducing health inequalities and the development 
of a Health Improvement and Reducing Health Inequalities Strategy 
through the Local Strategic Partnership’s Health and Wellbeing 
Thematic Partnership.  

 
2. That Members support the establishment of a Cheshire East 

Council Health Improvement and Reducing Health Inequalities 



Working Group to contribute to the Strategy Development and to 
develop and take ownership of the Council’s action plan in 
response to the Strategy.   

 
3. That the Director of Public Health be made an honorary joint 

appointment between Cheshire East Council and the Primary Care 
Trust.   

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.20 pm 
 

W Fitzgerald (Chairman) 
 

 


